
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee. 

 
(Established by Statute in 1985) 
 
To:  The Members of the 

Advisory Committee (Statutory) 
 
Dear Member, 
 
A meeting of the ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. will take 
place on TUESDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY, 2010 commencing at 19:30 in THE OLD BOXING 
CLUB, ALEXANDRA PALACE, PALACE WAY, WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 7AY to 
consider the business set out in the Agenda detailed below. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Natalie Cole 
Clerk to the Committee 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Committee are invited to disclose any interest they may have in any 

of the items appearing on this agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 32)  
 
 i) To approve the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 3rd November 2009 

(attached). 
 
ii) To note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee held on 

17th November 2009 (attached). 
 
iii) To note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Board held on 24th November (attached) and 12th January 2010 (TABLED) 
 
 
 



 

2 

4. PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE  (PAGES 33 - 34)  
 
 To receive the report of the Park Manager, Alexandra Palace, updating the Advisory 

Committee on events and works within the park. 
 

5. FORTHCOMING EVENTS  (PAGES 35 - 36)  
 
 To receive the report of the Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Limited 

(APTL) advising the Advisory Committee on forthcoming events to the end of the 
financial year. 
 

6. GOOD GOVERNANCE  (PAGES 37 - 92)  
 
 To receive an update on the continued progress of the Governance and Future Vision 

project work to secure a sustainable and bright future for Alexandra Park & Palace 
including consideration of the NCVO Good Governance code which trustees will 
consider at their forthcoming Board meeting (2 March 2010). 

 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 The next meeting of the Advisory Committee will be held on Tuesday 30th March 

2010. 
 
 

 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and 
Member Services  
7th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Natalie Cole 
Principal Committee Co-ordinator (Council) 
Tel: 020-8489 2919  
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
E-mail:Natalie.Cole@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Monday 1st February 2010  

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2009 

PRESENT: * denotes attendee 

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS 

 
*Ms C. Hayter : Alexandra Residents’ Association 
*Ms. M. Myers : Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 

Association  
*Mr D. Heathcote  Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 

Association 
*Ms J. Baker : Palace Gates Residents’ Association 

Vacancy  Palace View Residents’ Association 
Ms S. Rees (deputy)  Palace View Residents’ Association 
*Mr. D. Frith : The Rookfield Association 
*Mr. D. Liebeck  : Warner Estate Residents’ Association 
*Mr H. Aspden : Warner Estate Residents’ Association 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS 

 
*Councillor S. Oatway : Alexandra Ward   
Councillor A. Demirci : Bounds Green Ward 
*Councillor M Davies : Fortis Green Ward 
*Councillor M. Whyte : Hornsey Ward 
*Councillor S. Rainger 
Vacancy 

: Muswell Hill Ward 
Noel Park Ward 

*Councillor M. Newton : Council Wide appointment 
Councillor J. Patel : Council Wide appointment 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mr Mark Evison – Park Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Ms Rebecca Kane – Managing Director, Alexandra Palace Trading Limited 
Mr Frank Hilton (deputy) – The Rookfield Association 
Councillor Egan (Chair of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board and Consultative Committee) 
Ms Natalie Cole – Clerk to the Committee 
 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APSC21. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Gill (Interim General Manager – 
Alexandra Palace) and Jane Hutchinson (Alexandra Residents’ Association) for 
whom Caroline Hayter was substituting. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Matt Davies and Martin 
Newton. 
 

APSC22. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

APSC23. 

 
MINUTES 

 1. The Committee noted that in relation to APSC17 the water drainage 
problems in the Redston Field area of the Park had been fixed by Thames 
Water. 

 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 1st 

September 2009 be agreed as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
2. The minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held 

on 6th October and 15th October would be available at the next meeting of 
the Advisory Committee. 

 
3. The draft minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee held on 8th 

September 2009 were noted. 
 
 

APSC24. 

 
PITCH AND PUTT IMPROVEMENT WORKS 

 The Committee received verbal presentations from David Bugg (Golf Wise Ltd) 
and John Angel (Urban Crazy Ltd) and other representatives on drainage and 
landscaping improvements, and proposals for the existing pitch and putt area, and 
a mini-golf course in an area which was not currently used.   
 
The pitch and putt drainage would be improved by using crushed materials to 
enable water to drain out of the soil, and to the bottom of the course. The fairways 
and slopes would be re-graded and re-grassed.  The course appearance would 
remain natural with no damage to existing mature trees. 
 
A document detailing the mini-golf course was tabled and the Committee was 
informed that the installation would not change the visual aspect of the Park and 
would use natural resources.  The course would be approved by the British Mini-
Golf Association (BMGA) and accessible to all and training for young children 
could be provided.  The Committee noted that this was not an adventure golf 
course. 
 
In response to questioning the Committee was informed that the toilets and 
refreshments facilities in the pitch and putt course would be accessible for patrons 
using the mini-golf course. 
 
Committee members expressed concerns that heavy duty lorries entering the Park 
to deliver materials would have an adverse affect on local roads and residents.  
Apart from this, the Advisory Committee approved the proposals as long as the 
view of the Park was not materially affected by the proposed works. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the proposals be noted and that the Board be asked to note the Advisory 
Committee’s comments. 
 

APSC25. 

 
PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

 Mark Evison, Park Manager, introduced the report informing the Committee of he 
recent activities carried out in the Park.  The Committee were informed that LB 
Haringey’s Chief Financial Officer had noted the report with no further comments.  
 
Committee members questioned the tree works identified in paragraph 6.7 of the 
report.  Mr Evison explained that the trees had to be assessed regularly and a 
range of works for health and safety reasons had to be carried out e.g. removing 
dead branches hanging over footpaths.   
 
Committee members questioned the pest control vehicles which were seen in the 
Park recently and were informed that they were removing guano (mess from the 
birds) from various locations around the palace building. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

APSC26. 

 
FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 The Committee received the report detailing forthcoming events at the Palace, 
introduced by Rebecca Kane, Managing Director – Alexandra Palace Trading 
Limited (APTL).  Ms Kane highlighted the concerts by Jay-Z and Morrissey 
occurring on 4th and 5th November and the Fireworks event on Saturday 7th 
November.  The Committee expressed concerns about access to the Park during 
Fireworks night and that advance notice should be given if entrances w
[...]
mmittee received the report of Mark Evison, Park Manager, informing of the 
planning application for the extension to the secondary deer enclosure.  Mr Evison 
stated that the Chief Financial Officer had noted the report with no additional 
comments and invited the Committee’s comments. 
 
Caroline Hayter (Alexandra Residents Association) expressed concern that the 
extension would take space away from public use.  In response Mr Evison stated 
that the small extension, fitted into the area and would benefit the wellbeing of the 
deer.  This particular area was not in active use by the public.  Mr Aspden 
commented that he had taken part in the site-visit, to which all interested groups 
had been, invited and advised his support of the proposal. The area of the 
proposed extension was small and currently inaccessible. 
 
The Committee was given assurance that the mature oak trees in the proposed 
extension would not be damaged. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board be asked to note that the majority of the Committee supported the 
proposal for the extension of the secondary deer enclosure (with the exception of 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 

TUESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

Ms Hayter). 
 

APSC30. 

 
DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 Tuesday 9th February 2010 
Tuesday 30th March 2010 
 

APSC31. 

 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 Resolutions of the Advisory Committee held on 10th February 2009 
 
Mr Aspden highlighted that the Board had not responded to the resolutions of the 
Advisory Committee at its meeting on 10th February 2009.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board be asked to respond to the resolutions of the Advisory Committee 
at its meeting on 10th February 2009.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 21:35hrs 
 
 
 
David Liebeck 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

 

A
T
T
A
C
H
M
E
N
T
 A
 t
o
 t
h
e
  
m
in
u
te
s
 o
f 
th
e
 A
le
x
a
n
d
ra
 P
a
rk
 a
n
d
 P
a
la
c
e
 A
d
v
is
o
ry
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 h
e
ld
 o
n
 3

rd
 N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
9
 

 

A
D
[...]
tion * Mr K. Ranson 
Friends of Alexandra Park      Mr G. Hutchinson 
Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre   * Mr. N. Willmott 
Hornsey Historical Society                Mr.J.O’Callaghan 
Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association  * Ms D. Feeney 
Muswell Hill Metro Group     * Mr J. Boshier 
New River Action Group      Miss R. MacDonald 
Palace View Residents’ Association    Ms V. Paley 
U.C.A.T.T.        Mr J. McCue 
Warner Estate Residents’ Association    * Prof. R. Hudson 
 
Appointment Members: 
 
*Councillor P. Egan (Chair) 
*Councillor B. Hare 
Councillor C. Harris 
*Councillor S. Peacock 
*Councillor N. Scott 
Councillor S. Thompson 
*Councillor N. Williams 
 
*Members present. 
 
Apologies: Councillors C. Harris and Thompson   

 
 
Also In Attendance:  
 
Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace  
Park Manager, Alexandra Palace 
Managing Director, Alexandra PalaceTrading Company (APTL) 
 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

APCC22. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C. Harris and Councillor 
Thompson, Caroline Hayter (Alexandra Residents’ Association), Val Paley 
(Palace View Residents’ Association) and Rachel Macdonald (New River Action 
Group). 
 

Page 11



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

APCC23. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Councillors Peacock and Hare declared prejudicial interests in relation to item 6 
(APC27) AdiZone Outdoor Gym Proposals as they were members of the 
Planning Committee. 
 

APCC24. 
 

MINUTES 

 i. Minutes of the Consultative Committee 
 

RESOLVED  
 

That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Consultative Committee held 
on 8th September 2009 be agreed subject to the correction of the spelling 
of Councillor Thompson’s name at Minute No. APCC14. 

 
ii. Minutes of the Advisory Committee  
 

RESOLVED  
 

That the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 1st September 2009 
be noted. 

 
i
[...]
ed NISA exams for ice skaters all over the U.K.   Mr 
Tarpey highlighted the lack of investment in ice skating in the country.  
Despite this a number of young skaters from the Club had won medals in 
national competitions.  The Club held sessions for adult skaters on 
Sundays as well as master-classes with high profile skaters.  Committee 
Members were reminded of the Christmas Ice Spectacular, Oz on Ice, 
from 18 -21 December 2009.   

  
In response to a question on whether having an Olympic sized ice rink 
would benefit the Club, Mr Tarpey stated that if the building was large 
enough to accommodate an Olympic sized rink the Club could enter and 
host higher levels of competitions.  However, Mr Tarpey emphasised that 
this would not be cost effective because an Olympic sized rink would only 
be used for 5 or 6 days a year. 
 
Rebecca Kane, Managing Director – Alexandra Palace Trading Limited, 
informed the Committee that use of the ice rink noticeably increased when 
the temporary ice rink first started trading at Christmas (2005/6) and when 
ITV started screening Dancing on Ice (Jan 2006). 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the presentation be noted. 

 

APCC26. 
 

PITCH AND PUTT IMPROVEMENT WORKS 

 The Committee received the Golfwise presentation introduced by David Bugg and 
Andrew Bugg (Golfwise Ltd) on drainage and landscaping improvements 
proposals for the existing pitch and putt area and a mini-golf course in an area of 
the golf course which was not currently used.   
 
The Committee noted that the mini-golf course and all maintenance would be 
provided at no cost to the Palace and would not detract from the views of the 
Park.  It would be fully accessible for wheelchair users and would be open to 
older and young people who would not normally use the pitch and putt course 
and tuition and coaching would be available. 

Page 13



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 
In response to their concerns the C
[...]
s part of 
the planning application consultation until 30th November 2009.  The Board would 
consider the proposal at its meeting on 24th November 2009 and, if agreed, the 
planning application would be considered by the Planning Committee on 7th 
December 2009. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted and that the Board be asked to consider the 
Committee’s comments. 
 

APCC28. 
 

PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

 The Committee received the report of Mark Evison, Park Manager – Alexandra 
Park, updating on the recent activities carried out in the Park.   
 
The Committee enquired about a number of logs lining the eastern entrance of 
the Park which did not look diseased yet had been cut down.  Mr Evison 
explained that the logs were part of a large chestnut tree which had been hanging 
over the electrical sub-station and had been in a poor condition.  The logs had 
been placed by the entrance to stop people parking cars on the grass verge. 
 
In response to Committee Members concerns about the North View Road path 
which had recently been resurfaced and was now washed away, Mr Evison 
explained that heavy rain and the burst Thames Water pipe had washed away 
the surface and it will be resurfaced again. 
 
The Committee thanked Mr Evison and the Park Grounds Team for such good 
management of the Park. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

APCC29. 
 

FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 The Committee received the report of Rebecca Kane, Managing Director – 

Page 15



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

Alexandra Palace Trading Limited (APTL).  
 
The Committee noted that the biggest earning hip hop star, JAY Z, had booked 
the venue just 4 weeks after Alexandra Palace had obtained an increased  
licence capacity of 10,250 people in the Great Hall for concerts.   
 
The Committee were informed that the amount of funds raised at the Fireworks 
event would be known the following week and that tickets to the Christmas Pant
[...]
andra Palace 
Ms H. Downie – Head of Finance – Alexandra Palace   
Ms R. Kane – Managing Director – Alexandra Palace Trading Limited  
Ms J Parker – Director of Corporate Resources – LB Haringey 
Mr C Hart – Committee Manager (Clerk to the Board) LB Haringey   
   
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APBO58.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor C Harris, Mr 
Liebeck, Ms Paley, and Mr Tarpey. 
 
NOTED 
 

APBO59.
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 The Chair advised the Board that in respect of Agenda Item 10 – Governance 
Update which was marked ‘TO FOLLOW’ this item would not be considered at 
this evening’s Board meeting.  
 
The Clerk to the Board – Mr Hart advised that whilst there were no items of 
urgent business there had been 1 agenda item marked ‘TO FOLLOW’  - for which 
reasons for lateness would be given – Item 12 – Fireworks 2009 – Update on the 
event., together with an appendix (3) to accompany Item 9 – Finance Update.  Mr 
Hart also advised that the deliberations of the Alexandra Palace and park 
Consultative Committee of 17 November 2009 in relation to Agenda Items 6, 7 
and 8 had been tabled. 
 
NOTED 
 
 
 
    

Page 19



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 

APBO60.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
 
The Chair reminded those Members of the Board  who were Members of the LB 
Haringey’s Planning Committee to consider their position in relation to those 
items on the agenda which will require consideration by that body. 
 
Councillors Hare and Peacock both advised that as Members of the LB 
Haringey’s Planning Committee they would indicate at each individual item 
whether they would be speaking on that matter, which would then determine their 
participation in the item when considered by the LB Haringey’s Planning 
Committee. 
 
NOTED 
 

APBO61.
 

QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS : TO CONSIDER ANY 
QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS RECEIVED IN ACCORDANCE 
WI
[...]
erable problems in terms 
of securing authority and subsequent administration.  An alternative method of 
raising funds would be to obtain an approval via the Charity Commission for the 
charging of use of car parks at the palace.  The Trust Solicitor – Mr Harris 
advised that he had already previously, in 2004, sought the views of the Charity 
Commission and they had advised that they would consider supporting such a 
proposal. In response to comments from Members in relation to timescales, Mr 
Harris advised that primary legislation could take in the region of 18 months.  
Authority to charge for parking could be a shorter time scale. 
 
Mr Gill felt that should the Board be in mind to develop this proposal then he 
would, in conjunction with Mr Harris, a draft scoping paper outlining the proposals 
and projected incomes, and also the legal process for seeking a change to 
primary legislation. 
 
In response to clarification from Mr Willmott in relation to the activity of APTL and 
how well the Trading Company were doing given the recession during the last 12 
months the Managing Director APTL – Ms Kane advised that the exhibition 
booking commitments were currently at the same  level as for the same period in 
2008. Ms Kane also advised that there was a continuing high level of marketing 
to attract additional bookings but that it was not possible at this stage to predict 
how well levels of bookings would be by mid 2010. 
 
The Chair welcomed the proposals and also asked that the scoping report include 
the pros and cons of toll charging and costs of road maintenance of the private 
road. 
 
In respect of the £211K budget deficit, Councillor Hare sought clarification as to 

Page 27



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK BOARD 
TUESDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

whether this amount could be met from prudential borrowing.  In response the 
Director of Corporate Resources – LB Haringey Ms Parker advised that it was not 
appropriate. 
 
The Chair, in drawing the d

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2010 

PRESENT: * denotes attendee 

NOMINATED BY LOCAL RESIDENTS’ ASSOCIATIONS 

 
*Ms J. Hutchinson : Alexandra Residents’ Association 
*Ms. M. Myers : Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 

Association  
Mr D. Heathcote  Muswell Hill and Fortis Green 

Association 
Ms J. Baker : Palace Gates Residents’ Association 

Vacancy  Palace View Residents’ Association 
*Mr. D. Frith : The Rookfield Association 
Mr. D. Liebeck  : Warner Estate Residents’ Association 
*Mr H. Aspden : Warner Estate Residents’ Association 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS 

 
*Councillor S. Oatway : Alexandra Ward   
Councillor A. Demirci : Bounds Green Ward 
*Councillor M Davies : Fortis Green Ward 
*Councillor M. Whyte : Hornsey Ward 
Councillor S. Rainger 
Vacancy 

: Muswell Hill Ward 
Noel Park Ward 

Councillor M. Newton : Council Wide appointment 
Councillor J. Patel : Council Wide appointment 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mr Andrew Gill – Interim General Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Mr Mark Evison – Park Manager – Alexandra Palace 
Ms Natalie Cole – Clerk to the Committee 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

APSC32. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from David Liebeck (Chair and 
representative of Warner Estate Residents’ Association), Denis Heathcote 
(Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Residents’ Association), Jackie Baker (Palace 
Gates Residents’ Association), Rebecca Kane (Managing Director - Alexandra 
Palace Trading Limited), Councillor Martin Newton and Councillor Sheila Rainger. 
 
Councillor Susan Oatway (Vice-Chair) chaired the meeting. 
 

APSC33. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest in relation to items on the agenda. 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

APSC34. 
 

MINUTES 

 1. Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee minutes  
 

The Committee noted the table of resolutions from the meeting held on 3rd 
November, which included the Board’s responses. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

i. That the minutes were agreed as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

ii. That a table of resolutions from its meeting on 10th February 2009 
remained unanswered, although the matters had been discussed at 
various Board meetings. Accordingly, these should be re-submitted 
with the request that the responses be consolidated and progress on 
them advised. The original table is attached as B hereto. 

 
2. Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee minutes  
 

RESOLVED to note the minutes of the Consultative Committee held on 17th 
November 2009. 

 
3. Alexandra Palace and Park Board minutes 
 
 i. 6th October 2009 (tabled) 

 
RESOLVED that the board minutes of the meeting held on 6th 
October be noted. 

 
ii. 15th October 2009 (tabled) 
  

RESOLVED that the board minutes of the meeting held on 15th 
October be noted. 

 
iii. 24th November 2009 

  
In response to concerns raised about the closure of the ice-rink to 
enable repairs (minute APBO66(iii)), the Committee noted that the 
ice rink would be closed during low season. 
 
In relation to minute APBO66, resolution iii, the Committee 
highlighted that charging for use of the Palace car-parks might have 
an adverse effect on surrounding roads.  Mr Andrew Gill, Interim 
General Manager – Alexandra Palace, advised that a scoping paper 
had been considered by the Board on 12th January 2010 detailing 
potential options for increasing income at the Palace.  The report 
included potentially charging for the use of car parks but the Advisory 
Committee would be consulted before any final decisions were made. 

 
RESOLVED that the board minutes of the meeting held on 24th 
November be noted. 

 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

 iv. 12th January 2010 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th January were not available 
and would be considered at the next meeting of the Advisory 
Committee. 

 

APSC35. 
 

PARK ACTIVITIES UPDATE 

 The Committee received the report of the Alexandra Park Manager, Mark Evison, 
updating on recent activities in the Park. 
 
Road Closure for maintenance 
Committee Members expressed disappointment at the lack of signs displayed in 
the Park warning of the diversion of the W3 bus during the road closure.  The Park 
Manager, Alexandra Palace, informed the Committee that he was surprised that 
the bus company, Arriva, had not displayed any signs at the time or updated the 
dot matrix displays.  Mr Evison had organised for notices to be erected by the 
Palace as soon as possible and would keep such signs available for any future bus 
diversions. 
 
Paragraph 6.8 - Gritting 
Committee Members expressed disappointment that the Dukes Avenue entrance 
to the Park and the Grove area had not been gritted during the time of heavy snow 
and were informed by the Park Manager that the Palace had simply run out of salt 
as did most of the country. 
 
Spring Watch Event 
The Park Manager informed the Committee that the BBC Springwatch Wild Day 
Out would be held in Alexandra Park on Saturday 5th June.  This event will be a 
family event with a roadshow and activities, such as worm charming, that relate to 
biodiversity.  In response to the Committee enquiring the Park Manager advised 
that the Springwatch event would be advertised in the Haringey People publication 
and on bus-stops.  The BBC would also promote the event through the radio and 
television. 
 
Committee Members asked to be informed of the details so that they could 
publicise the event among Residents’ Associations members. 

Action: Park Manager 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

APSC36. 
 

FORTHCOMING EVENTS 

 The Committee received the report introduced by the Chair.  It was noted that the 
table of events only went as far as March 2010 and members expressed concern 
that no more concerts had been scheduled. 
 
Monica Myers, representative of Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association, 
congratulated the Palace on holding 2 concerts last year with no complaints about 
noise from the Association.  



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

APSC37. 
 

GOOD GOVERNANCE 

 The Committee received the NCVO (National Council for Voluntary Organisations) 
Good Governance code and tabled presentation slides, introduced by the Interim 
General Manager, Alexandra Palace who apologised on behalf of Rebecca Kane, 
who was unwell. Mr Gill emphasised that the potential structural models of 
governance for Alexandra Palace were still under consideration. The pros and 
cons of all the options, , will be presented to Trustees at their meeting on 2nd 
March 2010 where the Board will be recommended to adopt the NCVO Code of 
Good Governance , ultimately made bespoke to reflect the outcomes of the trustee 
and stakeholder away days and the particular circumstances of Alexandra Palace 
& Park.  The Code is based on  7 key principles: 
 

1. Board leadership 
2. The Board in Control 
3. The high performance Board 
4. Board review and renewal 
5. Board delegation 
6. Board and Trustee integrity 
7. Board Openness 

 
The Committee noted that relevant information will be available on the Alexandra 
Palace website from 2nd March 2010 and that an open day will be organised to 
enable members of the public to be consulted on the future of Alexandra Palace 
and Park. 
 
The Committee was informed that future stages would be to develop policies and 
procedures, a scheme of delegation and Trustee inductions.  The Chair enquired 
about the timeframe for completing the review of the code and was informed that 
making the code bespoke to AP  could take more than a year to complete. By May 
2010 Palace officers aimed to be using the NCVO toolkit and would identify areas 
of non-compliance with the NCVO Code of Good Governance.   
 
Referring to Page 50, the Board in Control section of the Good Governance Code, 
Jane Hutchinson, Alexandra Residents’ Association, highlighted the potential 
change in Trustees of the Palace after the May 2010 election and that having 
political members on the Board presented conflicts of interests. The Interim 
General Manager recognised that it was not ideal to have a turnover of Trustees 
but, in response to potential conflicts of interests, stated that Council Trustees 
were regularly reminded that they must set aside any personal or political 
considerations.   Council Members were also required to declare their Trusteeships 
at other Council Meetings and will in most cases remove themselves from debates.  
 
David Frith, The Rookfield Association, reminded officers that at the stakeholder 
away day interested groups were unanimous in their recommendation that all 
Trustees should be independent.  In response, the Interim General Manager, 
Alexandra Palace, explained that this would require a change in the Alexandra 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

Park and Palace 1985 Act of Parliament. The Interim General Manager highlighted 
that a recent meeting with the Charity Commission discussed this issue and he 
advised that he would report back to the Advisory Committee on this in due course 
once Trustees had been informed of the discussions. 
 
In response to Committee Members comments the Interim General Manager, 
Alexandra Palace emphasised that current Trustees were experienced 
professionals but agreed that the Palace would benefit from having more 
experienced professionals as Trustees. 
 
Harry Aspden, Warner Estate Residents’ Association, expressed concern that the 
code was not mandatory and that there were no sanctions if the code was not 
followed.  Mr Gill explained that the code did not require total compliance, but that 
areas of non compliance should be explained and this was the first piece of work 
he expected to do, subject to Board approval of adopting the Code. 
 
In response to Mr Aspden’s questions the Interim General Manager, Alexandra 
Palace stated that the project steering group for governance of the Palace was set 
up in approximately October 2009 and included: the Chair of the Board, Cllr Hare, 
the Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace, the Managing Director APTL, LB 
Haringey Director of Corporate Resources and a number of co-opted members 
who attended as required, including consultants.  The consultants, KPMG, had 
evaluated 6 potential models of governance and more could be presented during 
the review. 
 
The Committee noted that the programme for officers to feed back to the Board on 
Governance issues had slipped by 4-6 weeks. 
 
The Committee was unhappy that the Governance Report considered by the Board 
at it’s meeting on 12th January 2010 had not been part of the Advisory Committee’s 
agenda papers. 
 
Mr Aspden asked a number of questions regarding the London Borough of 
Haringey’s Budget, which included a Capital Bid for the Palace.  The Interim 
General Manager, Alexandra Palace, explained that the budget would be 
considered by Full Council on 22nd February. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
i. That the Board be asked to note the comments of the Advisory Committee and 

is encouraged to aspire to meet the requirements of the NCVO Good 
Governance Code. 

 
ii. That the Board be informed that the Advisory Committee would like an 

opportunity to contribute towards the 3 year business plan for Alexandra 
Palace before it is approved. 

 

APSC38. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 Little Dinosaurs Play area 
 
Monica Myers (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green) and Ms Hutchinson visited the Little 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

Dinosaurs play area, which was situated in the old Workshop building within the 
Park. Ms Myers and Ms Hutchinson reported to the Advisory Committee that the 
new business seemed to be running well, although they had concerns regarding 
ruts in the mud caused by heavy vehicles, an additional storage area and large 
orange containers at the back of the building and a new concrete path, all of which 
detracted from the views of the Park. 
 
The Park Manager informed the Committee that the orange containers were gas 
cylinders, which the Park Manager could ask the Tenant to screen.  The ruts in the 
mud were caused by builders converting the Workshop building and BT engineers 
who had been attending to the nearby 345 Club.  The Workshop Tenant had 
agreed to flatten the ruts.  Regarding the concrete path, the Park Manager 
explained that this was a temporary path installed to prevent Little Dinosaurs staff 
from slipping when accessing the storage area as the grass had been wet and 
slippery. The path could be taken up and the grass re-seeded. 
 
The Grove Café 
 
Ms Hutchinson asked if more could be done regarding security and highlighted 
issues including that the Grove Café had been subject to vandalism and parents 
using the playground by the boating lake had highlighted that they felt unsafe. 
 
The Park Manager stated that CCTV would be a future consideration and the signs 
in the playground were being reviewed and would be replaced next year and would 
include telephone numbers for Park users to call including the Police Safer 
Neighbourhood Team and perhaps the Police Safer Parks Team.  Members were 
reminded that the Palace and Park security guards regularly patrolled the Park.  
The Park Manager would ask the Palace Security Guards to patrol the  play area 
more often. 

Action: Park Manager 
 

APSC39. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 RESOLVED 
 
i. That the meeting scheduled for 30 March be cancelled (due to the “purdah” 

period which means political sensitivity is required in the run up to the 
election). 

 
ii. That a new meeting be organised to allow Committee Members to peruse 

the Governance and Branding information presented to the Alexandra 
Palace and Park Board on 2nd March and to make their own comments.  

 

 
 
The meeting ended at  21:10 hrs 
 
 
Councillor Susan Oatway 
 
Chair 
 



MINUTES OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE. 
TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

 


